Editorial
Anne CLUYSENAAAR

Patricia MCCARTHY

CONTENTS

That donkey, she was my freedom
Why click on Fontaine-de-1"ancluse?
Most of it known, not seen

Often, my father would say

What 1s it, when it starts — a poem?
I have hung a 3D bookmark

Shot Silks
Man of Sussex
A Yorkshire Grandmother

Patricia MCCARTHY, interviewed by William Bedford

Curtis LUCKEY

Mark TOTTERDELL

Tom VAUGHAN
Owen GALLAGHER

Peter RILEY
Doug VAN GUNDY
William BEDFORD

Graham FULTON

Damian SMYTH

Sean STREET

A Cosmopolitan Imagination

Calculated Speech
Native Soil
Imi-Edun

The Aurelians
Cold
Reedbed

Solomon’s Hollow
Sheen

Underground
Martins

The Talking Cure
Ireland Was Not My Mother

From Duwe North

Striking a Balance between Reach and Grasp

The Gardiner
Paradise 1 ost

Sympathy for God
Post Office Masks
Toddlers in the Park

Mother Tongue
The Shambles Trench

Philanthropists

Great Village, 1953

Villanelle on Lines by Sir Thomas Wyatt
(1503-1542)

Windflower

Trick

— OO o0~ Ul A~V P~

—_

12

21
21
22

24
24
24
25
25

26
26

27
27

28

38
39

40
4
42

43
43

44
45

45
46
46



Felix PURAT

Ilse PEDLER

J. R. SOLONCHE
Roland JOHN

Mark BURGH
Marjorie SWEETKO

Anne Britting OLESON
Andy FLETCHER

Scott BLACKWELL

Lawrence WRAY

Antony MAIR

Peter RAWLINGS

Stephen CLAUGHTON

Peter ROBINSON

Unused Church
Graffiti and Poster Scraps

The Young Man and the Fox
The Complete Science
Behind City Doors

Breaking the Code

Snow Leopards

Approaching Sixty
Endgame
In the Footsteps of Others

A Fire for the Equinox
Cold War

Orientation

A Navigator’s Account of Montmartre Cemetery

Red Pear

marching wallpaper
the moon

Marrow of the Heart
Dark Age

Waldesruhe

Heth’s Delight

A Plight of Birds

A Thousand White Butterflies
Leaving by the Abandoned Road
Human Bridge

Remembering Summer Fireworks in November

Bob the Builder
Good Morning
The Slipper

Parked at the Mall

Goods Seized from Catholic Missionaties,
Baghdad, 1701

Reading in Manchester Central Library

Bird in the Summer-House
A Coastal Landscape with Trees and Ships

The Interview

Water Musical

Buried Music

Expanse Hotel
Themes on a Variation
Indian Miniature

47
47

48
49
50
50

51

52
53
54

55
55

56
56

57

58
59

60
61

63
64
66
67
68
69

72
72
73

74

75
77

78
79

80
80
81
81
82
83



Paul GREEN
Blair EWING

Richard O’CONNELL

India RUSSELL
Ric HOOL
Michael CURTIS

Harry CLIFTON
Tan DUHIG

Barbara HENNING

Dennis HERRELL

Martin MALONE
Jane BLANCHARD
Lisa PARRY
Jeremy YOUNG

D. Neil SIMMERS
Kit FAN

Colin SUTHERILL
Jennie CHRISTIAN
Peter FINCH

David ANDREW
Fred JOHNSTON

Five Deaf Sonnets

Hanging Out with Petit Louis
The Four Chaplains

Ibsen the Inscrutable

A Game for Wittgenstein
A Geography of Words
The Kingdom of Ends

Nellie
The House of Reception

The Eternal in the Ephemeral

Peace Lines

Brick Arch

Very Windy and Clear
All about Style
Led Zeppelin Touches

The Moment of Zen
Last Night’s Dream
Too Few Are the Caretakers

Collaborations
Tugman’s Hitch

At the James Brown Arena
Ode

Inheritance
Grief

Wedding Song

Twins
Stories

As Slow As Possible
Huftarey

A Chair from Buddha Mountain

Europa

Legato
Acer Griseum

The Removal of Dora

Reflections after a Visit to ““The House of Terror”

Heading
Error

3 for Randall Jarrell
Like Marat in His Bath

83
86
87
90

92
92
93

94
95

96

103
104

105
106
107

107
108
108

109
110

111
111

112
113

114
114

115

116
116
117
119

120
121

122
123

124
125

126
129



David COOKE

Noel KING

Irene GILSENAN NORDIN “The Word and the Telling”: Loss and Survival

Pascale PETIT

Isobel DIXON
Nick BURBRIDGE
Heather DUBROW

Tony CURTIS

Frances-Anne KING
Mark TERRILL
David ATTWOOLL
Alexandra SASHE
Marie LECRIVAIN

Tan C. SMITH

Dikra RIDHA

Andrea MOORHEAD

Andrea MOORHEAD

Notes on Contributors

Pheasant
The Owls of Cleethorpes

Canal

Picnic under the Rhododendron

The Projectionist
The Baker’s Pass

in Four Contemporary Women Poets

Great Grey Owl
In the Alpine Garden
Manatee

Japan Notebook, December 2004

Hours of Work
Refuge
Follow On

Mourning, Four Months Afterwards
Fourth of July

Our Little Horovitz
A History of the World in 101 Objects
Marcelle Braque

Netsuke Fish
Postcard

The Descent of the Bohemians

The Fish Library
Oval
Costume Drama, Interior

From the cycle Fiirbitte

White Matter

In Restrained Praise of Paucity

My Dad the Boxer

Situation Filled

Exiled Flowers

The Garden Swing

Airport Arrivals — Fourteen Years Late
Gaza

at the heart of stone
for those slaughtered in war

Writing France: John Ashbery’s Translations

130
131
132

133
134
135

136

145
146
147

148

152
154
155

157
157

158
159
160

160
161

161

162
162
163

164

170
171

172
173

174
175
176

177
177
177

178
186



